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The Wildlife Advisory Committee

The Granite Shoals Wildlife Advisory Committee was established in
March of 2014 by Ordinance #639.

Here is an excerpt from the City Code of Ordinances — describing
the charge given to the members of the Committee:

Sec. 2-82.22. - Purpose.

The wildlife committee is established to accomplish the following purposes:

(1) Study the desirability and feasibility of managing the wildlife populations, with emphasis
on white-tailed deer, within the City of Granite Shoals consistent with the laws and
regulations of the State of Texas.

(2) Gather information from and review documents and articles prepared by the Texas
Parks and Wildlife Department (TPWD), the Texas Agrilife Extension Service, and other
organizations knowledgeable in wildlife and wildlife management in Texas.

(3) Conduct public hearings and surveys to obtain a consensus of the citizen's
position on wildlife management with priority and emphasis on the management of
white-tailed deer.
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The Questionnaire

The Granite Shoals Wildlife Advisory Committee mailed almost
2,100 surveys on January 9, 2015 to gauge the attitudes of the
residents regarding the urban deer population of the city. The
written survey was in English and Spanish and included 10
guestions on one legal-sized page. The questions were chosen by
the Committee members and approved by City Council.

There was an on-line option to allow respondents to complete and
submit the survey from the city website. A total of 143 on-line
responses were received, all in English.

The surveys were accepted (hard-copy and on-line) until February
16th,



The ‘Take-Aways’

The Three ‘Take Aways’ that the Wildlife Advisory Committee would like City
Council to note are these:

CITY OF PARKS

1. There was no ‘overwhelming mandate’ from the citizens who responded to
this survey. The total percentage of citizens who believe that deer ‘cause many
problems and solutions are needed’ = 56%, the percentage of citizens
responding that deer ‘cause some problems — but not enough to worry about’ =
28% and the percentage who believe ‘deer cause no problems and nothing
needs to be done’ = 16%.

2. When asked if ‘you think the size of the deer population in Granite Shoals is a
problem?’ 66% of citizens do, 26% of citizens don’t, and 8% are undecided.

3. There is stronger support for the City to ‘research and to determine if a deer
management program is needed’. Yes = 76%, No = 23% and Undecided = 3%.

The Wildlife Advisory Committee is at this time consulting with the Texas Parks
and Wildlife representatives to coordinate a ‘Town Hall Meeting’ to be held this
Spring, hopefully in late April or May. At this meeting, different options can be
discussed with information on the ‘pros’ and ‘cons’ of each.



CITY OF PARKS

The City was divided into three ‘Deer Zones'.
The East side of town is Deer Zone #1.

The Central area of town is Deer Zone #2.
The West side of town is Deer Zone #3.

The Methodology

Here are the response numbers - by survey type; paper or internet.
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The Deer Zones




The Methodology

CITY OF PARKS

The questionnaires were ‘marked’ with a specific colored stripe on the address label to
distinguish which Deer Zone the respondent lives within. The address labels were printed

according to the water meter reader (WMR) route number. The WMR routes were 1, 2,
4/5/6. Of the 2,077 questionnaires mailed:

WMR Route Address Label Stripe Color # Mailed

No Stripe
2 2 Blue Stripe 626
4/5/6 1 Green, Orange or Yellow Stripe 606

Surveys returned without address or original label were counted together.



The Methodology

CITY OF PARKS

Of the 2,077 questionnaires mailed:

Deer Zone # 3
Deer Zone # 2
Deer Zone # 1

the number of surveys mailed 845 = 195 responses (23% Response)
the number of surveys mailed 626 = 143 responses (23% Response)
the number of surveys mailed 606 = 39 responses (6 % Response)

The Committee determined to review data comparing responses within the three Deer
Zones, as well as Full Time Residents compared to Part Time residents. Surveys returned
without address or original label were counted together and are called ‘N/A’. (14 count)



The Response

Of the 2,077 questionnaires mailed:

1 response was received in writing in Spanish
143  responses were received on-line in English
247  responses were received in writing in English

391 Total surveys received approximately 19%



Results

Question #1 — Are you a Full-Time Resident of Granite Shoals? = 391 Total Responses

Deer Zone #1 Deer Zone #2 Deer Zone #3
Yes = 27 (7%) 104 (27%) 132 (34%)
No = 12 (3%) 39 (10%) 63 (16%)
39 (10% of survey) 143 (37% of survey) 195 (50% of survey)

N/A = 14 (3% of survey)

(If this question was skipped on a hard-copy survey response but all other questions were
answered, the questionnaire was classified as Full-Time resident. )
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Results

CITY OF PARKS

Question #2 — What statement best fits your attitude toward the Deer? (386 Responses)
a. Deer do not cause any problems and nothing needs to be done: 63 (16%)

Deer Zone #1 Deer Zone #2 Deer Zone #3
FT = 6 14 20 40 (10%)
PT = 5 5 7 17 ( 4%)
N/A = 6 6 ( 2%)

63

b. Deer cause some problems but not enough to worry about: 109 (28%)

Deer Zone #1 Deer Zone #2 Deer Zone #3
FT = 3 23 34 60 (15%)
PT = 5 15 27 47 (12%)
N/A = 2 2 ((1%)

109

c. Deer cause many problems and solutions are needed: 214 (56%)

Deer Zone #1 Deer Zone #2 Deer Zone #3
FT = 18 67 75 160 (42%)
PT = 2 19 27 48 (12%)
N/A = 6 6 (2%)

214



Results

X
CITY OF PARKS

Question #3 —
3. Which of the following concerns do you have about deer in the City of Granite Shoals?
Please rate on a 1-5 scale of importance. (1 being most important concern and 5 being
the least).

a) Damage to landscape and garden plants on my property

b) Deer-Motor Vehicle Accidents

c) Environment as a whole, decline in health of the deer herd and other wildlife

d) Disease transmission (ticks from deer or deer droppings/scat)

e) | have no concerns, or other

On-line respondents were asked to RANK.

Paper respondents were asked to RATE.

Many respondents skipped parts or all of the question, many responded with check
marks instead of a numerical rating.

The Wildlife Advisory Committee determined to use, as a sample, the results of the on-

line survey.
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Q3: Which of the following concerns do you have about deer in the City of Granite
Shoals? Please rank in order of importance. (1 being most important concern and 5
being the least.)

 Answered online: 143 Skipped: 0
1 2 3 4 5 Total Score

a) Damage to landscape and 3247% M.68%  20.28% | 15.38%  10.49%
garden plants on my propery 45 31 29 22 15 143 3.50

b) Deer-Motor Yehicle Accidents 20.97%  30.IM%  21.2T%  11.89% 210%

40 44 34 17 3 143 3N
) Environment as a whale, 12.59%  22.38% 2587 | 33.51% 5.59%
decline in heatth of the deer herd 18 32 7 48 8 143 3.03
and other wildlife
d) Disease transmission (ticks 9.79%  22.38%  23.78% | 36.36% 1.69%
from deer or deer 14 32 34 22 11 143 2.90

droppings/scat)

e | have no concerns, or ather. 17.48% 2.80% 2.80% 280  T413%
25 4 4 4 106 143 187



Results

CITY OF PARKS

Question #4 — Do you have to drive more carefully to avoid deer on the city streets within
Granite Shoals? (386 Responses)

Total Yes=81% Yes FT (70%) Yes PT (27%)
No = 19% No FT  (55%) No PT (37%)
Deer Zone #1 Deer Zone #2 Deer Zone #3
Yes No Yes No Yes No
FT = 17 7 92 17 110 17
PT = 6 6 27 12 51 10

N/A = 3 6
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CITY OF PARKS

Question #5 — Have you or member of your family been in a deer/vehicle accident or a
‘close call’ incident in the city limits of Granite Shoals?

No 283 (77%)
Yes 218 (63%) No 130 (37%)

Deer Vehicle Collision
Close Call Incident

Deer Vehicle Collision
Deer Zone #1

Yes No
FT = 8 15
PT = 0 12
N/A = 7 8

‘Close Call’ incident
Deer Zone #1

Yes No
FT = 6 2
PT = 3 9

N/A = 8 4

Yes 84 (23%)

Deer Zone #2
Yes No
20 87

3 30

Deer Zone #2

Yes No
72 28
16 21

Results

(367 Responses)
(348 Responses)

Deer Zone #3

Yes No

45 81
1 50

Deer Zone #3

Yes No
82 37
31 29
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Results

X
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Question #6 — Do you think the size of the deer population in Granite Shoals is a

problem? (382 Responses) FT PT
Yes 66% 72% 24%
No 26% 59% 37%

Undecided 8% 69% 31%

Deer Zone #1 Deer Zone #2 Undecided Deer Zone #3 Undecided
Yes No Yes No Yes No

FT = 17 9 73 23 8 91 28 12

PT = 3 7 24 11 34 19 9

N/A = 10 4
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Results

Question #7 — In general, would you support the City’s efforts to research and to
determine if a deer management program is needed? (385 Responses)

FT %
Yes 76% 69%
No 23% 64%
Undecided 1% 33%
Deer Zone #1 Deer Zone #2
Yes No Yes No
FT = 17 9 83 20
PT = 6 5 28 10

N/A = 3 6

PT %
28%
29%
67%

Undecided

Deer Zone #3

Yes No Undecided
102 28

49 11 2
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Results
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Question #8 — Have you incurred deer-related costs such as deer fencing, or deer resistant
plants for your landscape, etc. ? (390 Responses)

FT% PT%
Yes 64 % 73% 23%
No 36 % 56% 40%
Deer Zone #1 Deer Zone #2 Deer Zone #3
Yes No Yes No Yes No
FT = 15 12 71 33 97 35
PT = 1 11 23 16 32 30

N/A = 9 5
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Results

Question #9. Would you support a city ordinance/law to ban feeding deer in Granite
Shoals, if it were part of a deer management program? (389 Responses)

Yes

No

Undecided

Deer Zone #1

Yes No
FT = 17 10
PT = 6 4

N/A = 7 6

Undecided

FT

68%

69%
Deer Zone #2
Yes No
74 29
28 11

PT

29%

26%

Deer Zone #3

Yes No Undecided
94 40

46 15 1
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Results
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Question #10. Would you attend an informational program or a Town Hall style meeting
to discuss this issue if one were hosted by the City? (389 Responses)

FT PT
Yes 66 % 77% 20%
No 33 % 50% 47%
Undecided 1% 40% 40%
Deer Zone #1 Undecided Deer Zone #2 Deer Zone #3 Undecided
Yes No Yes No Yes No
FT = 20 7 2 78 26 101 31
PT = 3 9 17 20 30 29 2

N/A = 8 5 1
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Results — Other Concerns

XA
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Many respondents provided comments:

The Wildlife Advisory Committee will not compile the many ‘free form’ comments into

a summary, due to the amount of information. The Committee did take note of
comments that were related to the deer issue if the comment was made more than
once or twice. (i.e. comments about ‘potholes’, ‘water restrictions’ or ‘crazy drivers’
were set aside)

Here are some deer-related subjects which were noted on some surveys:

* Deer Fencing regulations / questions (Zoning Ordinance currently under review)
* Deer hunting in the city limits / questions (Ord. 626 — City Code 24-19)

* Deer carcass disposal / questions regarding procedures (Admin. Policy #ADMO001)
* Cost of Deer Management Program (No proposal ‘on the table’ at this time)



